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Response to Jefferson Board of County 

Commissioners Letter # 11  
 
 
 
 
 
 
11-1.  Thank you for your comments. 
 
11-2.  The Service has carefully reviewed the 
comments provided by the Rocky Flats Stew-
ardship Council, and provided comments to 
their recommendations in Letter #14 below. 
 
11-3.  The Service agrees that additional in-
formation will need to be provided for visitors.  
See response to comment 1-2. 
 
11-4.  The Service looks forward to continuing 
work with the local jurisdictions.  Thank you 
for your comments. 
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Response to Jefferson Board of County 

Commissioners Letter # 13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13-1.  Thank you for your comments. 
 
13-2.  The Service anticipates providing a num-
ber of access points for Rocky Flats in the fu-
ture.  The Service looks forward to the ongoing 
participation and involvement by Broomfield.   
 



 
Comment # 

 
 

 
13-3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13-4 
 
 
 
 
13-5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13-6 
 
 
 
13-7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13-8 

 
Response to Jefferson Board of County 

Commissioners Letter # 13 
(continued) 

 
 
 
13-3.  Certification of the site cleanup and 
closure by EPA is terminology used by 
Congress in the 2001 Refuge Act, (P. L. 
107 – 107).  Delisting of DOE lands from 
the National Priorities (Superfund) List is 
regulatory process required before the land 
can be accepted by the DOI.  Certification 
is a non-regulatory action where EPA sub-
mits documentation to the DOI verifying 
that cleanup has been completed.  Certifi-
cation will not proceed delisting 
 
13-4.  The map for the boundary between 
the DOE retained land and refuge land, as 
well as details on institutional and physical 
controls are included as part of the CAD/
ROD. 
 
13-5.  Access control and operations infor-
mation can be found in the RI/FS, and 
CAD/ROD. 
 
13-6.  See response to comment 13-4. 
 
13-7.  The Service revised the sign wording 
to clarify the nature of accidental releases 
and extent of cleanup. 
 
13-8.  The Service agrees that worker in-
volvement is a crucial part of site history 
and cleanup process.  See response to 
comment 3-13. 
 
 
 

 



 
 

Response to Jefferson Board of County 
Commissioners Letter # 13 

(continued) 
 
 
 
 
 
13-9.  The Service revised the sign word-
ing to clarify the context of the information. 
 
13-10.  The Service modified the wording 
to include contact information for DOE Of-
fice of Legacy Management. 
 
13-11.  The Service looks forward to con-
tinuing to work with the City and County of 
Broomfield.  Thank you for your comments. 
 

 
Comment # 

 
 

 
 
13-9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13-10 
 
 
13-11 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Comment # 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14-1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14-2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14-3 

 
 

Response to Rocky Flats Stewardship 
Council Letter #14  

 
 
 
 
 
 
14-1.  Thank you for your comments.  The 
Service is committed to ensuring visitors 
understand the site history and management 
needs. 
 
14-2.  Complete information on hazardous 
materials used and released on site during 
operation, cleanup, residual waste, and long 
term stewardship controls can be found in 
the reports and documents provided by 
DOE:  RI/FS, Historical Release Report 
(HRR) CAD/ROD.   
 
All of this information could not be contained 
on a sign. See response to comment 1-2. 
 
14-3.  See response to comment 1-2. 
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Response to Rocky Flats Stewardship 

Council Letter #14  
(continued) 

 
14-4.  DOE has stated in the Proposed Plan 
currently out for review that they will install 
signs along the perimeter of the Central 
Operable Unit (OU). 
 
14-5.  See response to comment 1-2. 
 
14-6.  The Service revised the sign lan-
guage to reflect that public access will not 
be allowed on DOE retained land. 
 
14-7.  DOE has stated in the Proposed Plan 
that it will be responsible for the construc-
tion of a barbed wire fence around the Cen-
tral OU. 
 
14-8.  The Service looks forward to continu-
ing to work with DOE on providing informa-
tion for visitors. 
 
14-9.  Thank you for your comments.  The 
Service revised the sign wording to clarify 
the context of the information. 
 
14-10.  The Service revised the sign lan-
guage to reflect that public access will not 
be allowed on DOE retained land. 
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Response to Rocky Mountain Peace and 

Justice Center Letter # 3  
(continued) 

 
 
 
14-11.  While the Service does not have 
regulatory authority for the certification of 
the cleanup, the Service supports the con-
clusion reached by the EPA and CDPHE 
after extensive evaluation that refuge land 
will be safe for all the proposed Refuge 
management activities, and that there will 
not be a need to issue warnings. 
 
14-12.  The Service values the participation 
and perspectives of the Rocky Flats Stew-
ardship Council, and will continue to con-
sider the points of view of the communities, 
stakeholders, and regulatory agencies. 
 
14-13.  The Service appreciates the com-
mitment of the Stewardship Council.  Thank 
you for your comments. 


